C

HARBOUR (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) BYE-LAWS 2017

Index

Byela	Page		
1	Title	3	
2	Commencement	3	
3	Licence fees	3	
4	Exemptions	3	
5	Harbour (Pleasure Craft Insurance) Bye-laws 2017 amended		
6	Bye-law 5 amended	4	
SCH	IEDULE	5	
FEES	5	5	
END	ONOTES	6	
TABI	LE OF ENDNOTE REFERENCES	6	

Statutory Document No. 2017/0142

C

Harbours Act 2010

HARBOUR (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) BYE-LAWS 2017¹

Approved by Tynwald: 16 May 2017 Coming into Operation: 1 June 2017

The Department of Infrastructure makes the following Bye-laws under sections 4 and 82, and paragraphs 1, 3 and 14 of Schedule 1 to the Harbours Act 2010.

1 Title

These Byelaws are the Harbour (Miscellaneous Provisions) Bye-laws 2017.

2 Commencement

If approved by Tynwald, these Byelaws come into operation on 1 June 2017.

3 Licence fees

- (1) The Schedule has effect.
- (2) The Schedule applies fees in respect of licences issued by the Department of Infrastructure in accordance with the Bye-laws made by the Isle of Man Harbours Commissioners on the 9th May 1905, and confirmed by Tynwald on the 5th July 1905.
- (3) Any fees payable are calculated in accordance with the Schedule.

4 Exemptions

Bye-law 3 does not apply to officers of the Customs and Excise Division of the Treasury.

5 Harbour (Pleasure Craft Insurance) Bye-laws 2017 amended

The Harbour (Pleasure Craft Insurance) Bye-laws 2017¹ are amended as follows.

C

SD No.2017/0142 Page 3

¹ SD 2017/0019

6 Bye-law 5 amended

In bye-law 5(3) for "his or his", substitute «his or her».

MADE 7 APRIL 2017

SCHEDULE²

(Article 3)

FEES

1 Item	2 Matter in respect of which application is made	3 Fee (£)
1	Pleasure Boat Licence (annual)	17.78
		18.74
2	Boatman Licence (annual)	11.78
		12.42

Note: All charges are exclusive of VAT

ENDNOTES

Table of Endnote References

¹ The format of this legislation has been changed as provided for under section 75 of, and paragraph 2 of Schedule 1 to, the Legislation Act 2015. The changes have been approved by the Attorney General after consultation with the Clerk of Tynwald as required by section 76 of the Legislation Act 2015.

² Sch substituted by SD2023/0052.